

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831,755,5066

Resolution No.: 16-195

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Armenta and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Adopted Resolution No.: 16-195 terminating the Proclamation of Local Emergency approved under Board Resolution No. 16-084 on April 12, 2016.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 28th day of June 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas and Parker

NOES: None

ABSENT: Supervisor Potter

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 79 for the meeting on June 28, 2016.

Dated: July 18, 2016 File ID: RES 16-033 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Sulfudalo Deput

PROCLAMATION TERMINATING A LOCAL EMERGENCY BY THE MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Resolution No.: 16-195	
In the Matter of Proclaiming the Existence	,
of a Local Emergency within Monterey County	`
Dated April 7, 2016 (4/5 th vote required)

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the California Emergency Services Act (Government Code section 8630,et seq.) establishes procedures for proclaiming emergencies and for responding promptly to the needs that arise during emergencies; and

WHEREAS, Section 2.68.060 of the Monterey County Code and Section 8630 of the Government Code empower the County Administrative Officer or his designee to proclaim the existence of a local emergency and

WHEREAS, El Nino enhanced winter storms and extreme tide events caused significant damage to Monterey County infrastructure including roadways and storm water facilities; and

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2016, this Board adopted Resolution No. 16-084 Ratifying and Extending the County Administrative Officer's Proclamation of Local Emergency; and

WHEREAS, periodic reports consistent with law have been made; and

WHEREAS, based on information provided to the Board it appears that sufficient repairs have been made so as to alleviate the emergency conditions;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct.
- 2. The local emergency proclaimed by Resolution No. 16-084 is hereby terminated.

PASSED AND ADOPTED upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Armenta carried this 28th day of June 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas and Parker

NOES: None

ABSENT: Supervisor Potter

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 79 for the meeting on June 28, 2016.

Dated: July 18, 2016 File Number: RES 16-033 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Depu